1. CONTRACT 1D CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT |
1 29

2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO 5 PROJECT NO, (¥f applicable)
0095 See Block 16C DE-SOL-0004563
6. ISSUED BY CODE 03002 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than flem 6) GoDE |

EMCBC - Portsmouth-Paducah

U.S. Department of Energy
Portsmouth-Paducah Project Office
1017 Majestic Drive, Suite 200
Lexington KY 40513

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No, street, county, State and ZIP Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

FLUOR FEDERAL SERVICES, INC.

Attn: MARIA GAUTHIER-LOVE 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
100 FLUOR DANIEL DR
GREENVILLE SC 29607

s [10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO
DE-EM0001131

DE-DT0007774

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 858434525 FACILITY CODE 07/22/2014

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APFLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in llem 14. The hour and dale specified for receipt of Offers [is extended. [Jis not extended
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and dale specified in lhe solicitalion or as amended , by one of the following melhods: (a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and relurning copies of the amendment; (b} By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of lhe offer submitted ; or {c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to lhe solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by
virtue of this amendment you desire lo change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by lelegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference lo the solicitation and lhis amendment, and is received prior lo the opening hour and gaia specified

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO, IN [TEM 10A,

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X Unilateral IAW H.26 Award Fee EMCBC-H-1017 Award Fee Plan

E. IMPORTANT: Conlractor Xlis not, [Jis required Lo sign this document and relurn copies to the issuing office

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible )
In accordance with Public Law 95-9land Paragraph H.26, EMCBC-H-1017 AWARD FEE PLAN

(Applicable to cost-reimbursement CLINs only) the attached Award Fee Plan is provided for
the period of ARugust 1, 2016 through July 22, 2017. This Award Fee Plan supersedes all
others. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Payment:

OR for EMCBC

U.S. Department of Energy

Oak Ridge Financial Service Center
P.O. Box 5777

Oak Ridge TN 37831

Continued

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in llem 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Daniel M. Lillard

15B, CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED B UNITED ST@TES OF AMERIL, \M 16C DATE SIGNED
i : 116‘ 8
: h . 06/30/2016
(Signature of person authorized fo sign) I — o r.;rmmurv 0!‘ Cnr:fmrrmq c:rr.-ce:;
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV 10-83)
Previous edilion unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53 243



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET | 1, _p10001131/DE-DT0007774/0095 2 29
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
FLUOR FEDERAL SERVICES, INC.
ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) () D) (E) (F)

Period of Performance:

07/22/2014 to 07/22/2017

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53 110



AWARD FEE PLAN
for
Fluor Federal Services, Inc.

Paducah Deactivation
Task Order Number DE-DT0007774

Interim Award Fee Evaluation Period
August 1, 2016 toJuly 22, 2017

CONCUR:

D«»ZZ, pate:_{,. /Fo/2 01 &

§ U:uc/ ty Duncan
Paducah Deactivation Technical Lead
Portsmouth/Paducah Project Office

Date:_45-30-20/

Portsmouth/Paducah Project Office

APPROVED:

C ».JQ‘ E; é:"’q""'ﬁru-%“{y‘ Date; & ~ D0 ~ 0 s

Robert E, Edwards, i
Acting Manager
Portsmouth/Paducah Project Office




. RESPONSIBILITIES

Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant Deactivation
Task Order No. DE-DT0007774
Attachment J-11 - Award Fee Plan

AWARD FEE PLAN
FOR
" FLUOR FEDERAL SERVICES, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

. INTRODUCTION......... D I y——————
. DERINITIONOF TERMS. comommirimimmiriiisiens i
. AWARD FEE STRUCTURE ....ccooovcrironnne. | S ——

. ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE....c.coorvsensnanssensoraces SRR

. AWARD FEE AMOUNTS AND PERIODS ....coicctismmenpsssmssscsnsissssnsronsssssaens

EXHIBITS

. Performance Evaluation Board Members and Advisors

. Award Fee Rating Table, Award Fee Conversion Chart, Award Fee

Calculations and Performance Based Incentives

. Individual Project Team Evaluator Worksheet

Adjectival Rating Summary Tables

....................................................................................

........................... 3

........................... 3

12

13

20

26

Page 2 0t 26



Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant Deactivation
Task Order No. DE-DT0007774
Attachment J-11 - Award Fee Plan

1. INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this Award Fee Plan is to define the methodology and responsibilities
associated with determining the fee to be awarded to the Contractor. The plan outlines the
organization, procedures, evaluation criteria and evaluation periods for implementing the
award fee provisions of the Task Order and the Basic Indefinite Delivery Indefinite Quantity
(IDIQ) Contract. There is no Base Fee for this Task Order. The objective of the award fee is
to emphasize key areas of performance without jeopardizing minimum acceptable
performance in all other areas.

This plan covers the evaluation period from August 1, 2016 through July 22, 2017.

This is a hybrid Task Order with Firm-Fixed-Price (FFP) and Cost Reimbursable elements

and was awarded in July 22, 2014, with a three year Period of Performance, including a
90-day Task Order Implementation Period. No award fee is available to be provisionally paid
or earned under CLIN 0001, Task Order Implementation Period. The terms and application of
this Award Fee Plan address only the Cost Reimbursable elements of the Task Order work.

2. DEFINITION OF TERMS
a. Available Fee: Fee the Contractor might earn but has not yet earned.

b. Contracting Officer (CO); The individual authorized to commit and obligate the
Government through the life of the Task Order. The CO is an advisor to the Performance
Evaluation Board (PEB).

c. Earned Fee: The fee due the Contractor by virtue of its meeting the Task Order
requirements and the Award Fee Plan entitling it to fee. Earned fee does not occur until
the Contractor has met all conditions stated in the Task Order and the Award Fee Plan for
earning fee. The evaluation period for the determination of earned fee is the Task Order
period of performance.

d. Fee Determining Official (FDO): The individual who determines the amount of
provisional award fee payable to the Contractor for each award fee period and who also
makes the final determination as to the total amount of fee which is considered to be
carmed at the end of the period of performance of the Task Order.

e. Full Contract Performance Baseline (CPB): Represents the cost, schedule, and the
entire scope and entire period of performance as it relates to the total estimated cost of the
Task Order exclusive of fee and the FFP Sub-CLINs as stated in Section B of the Task
Order.

f. Interim CPB: An Interim CPB is generally required within 90 days from award or
Notice to Proceed and will cover the first approximately 15 months of the Task Order.
The Interim CPB must match the scope and cost for this period in the Task Order. When
the Task Order includes multiple projects and operations activities the Interim CPB

Page 3 of 26



Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant Deactivation
Task Order No. DE-DT0007774
Attachment J-11 - Award Fee Plan

allows tracking of the scope, cost and schedule for each CPB segment until the full CPB
with its unique segments are in place.

g. Performance Evaluation Board: The group of individuals who review the Contractor’s
performance and recommend an award fee to the FDO. Members of and advisors to the
PEB are indicated in Exhibit 1.

h. Performance Evaluation Board Chair (PEBQ): The PEB chair is the Department of
Energy (DOE) Site Lead, Paducah. This individual directs the activities of the PEB. The
PEBC designates members of the PEB: appoints other members, if appropriate, to assist
the PEB in performing its functions (e.g., a recording secretary); primary responsibilities
are: reviews the Project Team Evaluator’s (PTE) evaluations and considers the
Contractor self-assessment; analyzes the Contractor’s performance against the criteria set
forth in the Award Fee Plan; provides a recommendation to the Fee Determining Official
on the award fee scoring and the amount to be provisionally paid to the Contractor for
each evaluation period; provides a recommendation for final fee earned for the period of
performance of the Task Order; provides feedback to the Contractor via the CO; and
recommends changes to the Award Fee Plan.

i, Project Team Evaluators: The individual(s) assigned to monitor and evaluate the
Contractor’s performance on a continuing basis. The PTE’s evaluation is the primary
point of reference in determining the recommended provisional fee and award fee,
especially the technical support area of performance. The PTE are responsible for
providing their input, as requested, to the Technical Lead (TL). The PTE is an advisor(s)
to the PEB.

j. Provisional Payment of Fee: The Government’s payment of available fee to the
Contractor for making progress towards meeting the performance measures for the
incentive before the Contractor has carned the available fee. Annual interim evaluation

periods for the determination of provisional fee payments are as established in this Award
Fee Plan.

k. Technical Lead: The TL manages the award fee evaluation process, including ensuring
that performance data is appropriately collected and documented by the P'I'E,
coordinating the development of the award fee plan and subsequent revisions, and also
serving as the recorder, who is responsible for ensuring the PEB is properly convened.
The TL is an advisor to the PEB.

3. AWARD FEE STRUCTURE

The award fee will be structured into two sections: a Quality and Effectiveness Categories of
Performance scction and a Performance Based Incentive (PBI) section,

a. Quality and Effectivencss. This scction has been divided into the following incentives:
quality and effectiveness of documents and associated support; quality and effectiveness

Page d 026



Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant Deactivation
Task Order No. DE-DT0007774
Attachment J-11 - Award Fee Plan

of Environment, Safety, Health and Quality Assurance (ESH&QA) Program; quality and
effectiveness of program/project support (Reference Section C.1.2.2 of the Task Order);
and quality and effectiveness of program/project management (to include change
management ensuring the Full CPB remains aligned with the Task Order scope, estimated
cost (exclusive of fee) and schedule). Each incentive will be evaluated separately

and will receive a grade ranging from Unsatisfactory to Excellent. The percent of
available fee placed on this section will be 30%.

For this section, the Contractor must maintain quarterly Paducah Site cumulative Days
Away, Restrictions and Transfers (DART) and Total Recordable Cases (TRC) rates at or
below the DOE Environmental Management (EM) Goal by the end of each reporting
period. The Fiscal Year (FY) Goals for DART and for TRC are the Environmental
Management goals issued annually and will be provided by DOE. For each interim
evaluation period that the Contractor fails to meet maintain the Goals for DART and for
TRC, the total available award fee for the interim evaluation period for this section will
be reduced by 70% and will be unavailable for provisional fee payment and will not be
available to be earned at the fee evaluation which occurs at the end of the Task Order
period of performance.

PBIs: This section includes PBI’s for work to be performed during each annual interim
evaluation period. The specific performance criteria for each PBI will be determined
prior to the annual interim evaluation period and an award fee amount assigned. The
percent of available fee placed on this section will be 70%. Each sub-element of the PBI
will be evaluated on a Pass-Fail basis. DOE may, at its sole discretion, allow partial
provisional fee or earned fee within the PBI, based on the work completed. This Award
Fee Plan will be updated annually to include new or revised PBIs and approved by the
Portsmouth/Paducah Project Office (PPPO) Manager.

For this section, if the Contractor exceeds the total costs of the CPB, then the available
fee shall be reduced by the percentage shown in the table below:

Cost Overrun Available Fee Reduction
1% 1%
2% 2%
3% 3%
4% 4%
5% 5%
6% 6%
T% 7%
8% 8%
9% 9%
10% 10%
11%-20% 50%
21%-30% 75%
Greater than 30% 100%

Page 5 0f 20



Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant Deactivation
Task Order No. DE-DT0007774
Attachment J-11 - Award Fee Plan

4. ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE

a. The Manager, Portsmouth/Paducah Project Office, will serve as the FDO and will
establish a PEB. The PEB will assist the FDO in the award fee determination by
recommending an award fee for the Contractor’s performance. If a PEB member is
absent, the FDO will approve substitute(s) with similar qualifications. Technical and
functional experts, as required, may serve in an advisory (non-voting) capacity to the
PEB. See Exhibit 1 for members and potential advisors.

b. A copy of the Award Fee Plan shall be provided to the Contractor 30 days ptior to the
start of the first evaluation period. This Award Fee Plan shall include both Quality and
Effectiveness of Performance Incentives and Performance-Based Incentive award fee
criteria (i.e., PBIs) as described in Section 3. Changes which do not impact the award fee
criteria or process, such as editorial or personnel changes may be made and implemented
without being provided to the Contractor 30 days prior to the start of the evaluation
period. All To Be Determined (TBDs) will be finalized and incorporated into this Award
Fee Plan unilaterally by the CO prior to the end of the Implementation Period.

¢. Award Fee Plan Change Procedures- Changes that do not impact the award fee criteria or
process, such as editorial clarifications, personnel changes or other insignificant changes
may be made and implemented unilaterally by the Government at any time without
providing advance notice to the Contractor. Changes that do impact the award fee
criteria or processes may be made unilaterally by the Government, provided the
Contractor receives notification 30 days prior to the start of a new evaluation period.
Such changes will take effect at the start of the new evaluation period. After an
evaluation period has begun, changes may only be made by mutual agreement of the
parties. Examples of such changes may include changing evaluation criteria, adjusting
weights to redirect Contractor's emphasis to areas needing improvement, and revising the
distribution of fee dollars. The Contractor may recommend changes to the CO no later
than 90 days prior to the beginning of the new evaluation perod.

5. RESPONSIBILITIES

a. The PTE(s) will monitor and evaluate the Contractor’s performance. The PTE(s) will
work closely with the CO and TL in performing surveillance duties. PTE(s) will use
Exhibit 2, Award Fee Rating Table and Exhibit 3, Individual PTE Worksheet, in
monitoring and evaluating Contractor’s performance for the Quality and Effectivencss
Categorics of Performance. Monitoring and evaluating performance will include but not
be limited to the routine interface and oversight of the Contractor and the review of the
provided services and work products submitted to DOE by the Contractor. PTE(s) will
also evaluate quarterly input by the Contractor.

b. The TL will use the Award Fee Rating Table in Exhibit 2 to determine the adjectival
ralings to be applied to the Qualily and Effectiveness Categories of Performance and
reported to the PEB. Additionally, the TL will evaluate each PBI to determine the
Pass/Fail rating. This PBI evaluation will also be reported to the PEB. The TL will be

Page 6 of 26



Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant Deactivation
Task Order No. DE-DT0007774
Attachment J-11 - Award Fee Plan

thoroughly familiar with current award fee policy, guidance, regulations, and
correspondence pertinent to the award fee process. The TL will coordinate
administrative actions required by the PTE(s), the PEB, and the FDO. Administrative
actions include receiving, processing, and distributing performance evaluation inputs,
scheduling and assisting with internal milestones, i.e., PEB briefings, and other actions as
required for the smooth operation of the award fee process.

c. The PEB members will review the PTE’s evaluation reports, and the TL’s recommended
adjectival rating for Quality and Effectiveness Categories of Performance. The PEB
members will also review the TL’s pass/fail determination with respect to each PBIL
After these reviews, the PEB members will consider information from other pertinent
sources, and develop a fee recommendation. The PEB chair will provide the fee
recommendation to the FDO.

d. The FDO will review the PEB’s recommendations, consider all appropriate data, and
notify the CO in writing of its provisional or final earned fee determination. The CO will
prepare a letter for FDO signature notifying the Contractor of the provisional or final
earned award fee amount. For the final earned fee determination, the CO will modify
Section B.2. of the Task Order to reflect the earned award fee for the Task Order Period
of Performance.

e. The final determination for award fee earned under this Task Order shall be made
unilaterally by the FDO. This determination shall be based upon the FDO's evaluation of

the Contractor's performance, as measured against the evaluation criteria set forth in the
Award Fee Plan. '

6. AWARD FEE AMOUNTS AND PERIODS

a. The total award fee available to be earned at the end of the three-year Task Order period
of performance is $18,591,691.60, as of Modification 0089. An annual amount of
provisional award fee will be available for each interim evaluation period subject to
Task Order adjustments through modification of the Task Order.

b. Following are the amounts of fee currently available for provisional payment for each
interim evaluation period:

Interim Evaluation Period Amount of Fee Available*
7/22/14 —7/31/15 $ 6,4006,187.33
8/1/15=7/317/16 $ 0,406,187.33
8/1/16-7/121/17 $5,779,316.94

* The amounts corresponding to each interim evaluation period are the maximum amount
of fee for that particular period unless the amount is increased by Task Order
modification or reduced pursuant to Task Order clauscs.

Page 7 0f 26



Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant Deactivation
Task Order No. DI-DT0007774
Attachment J-11 - Award Fec Plan

¢. The CO may authorize provisional payments of up to 85% of the available award fee for
the period of performance. The CO will take into consideration the Contractor’s
performance from a quality, cost and schedule standpoint when determining specific
provisional fee amounts. No such provisional payments will be authorized however,
unless and until the Contractor has a DOE approved Earned Value Management System
and the Contract Performance Baseline is aligned with the Task Order.

d. These payments are at the discretion of the CO and are entirely provisional (i.e,, award
fee is not earned until the FDO has issued an Earned Fee Determination at the end of the
Task Order Period of Performance). The Contractor may be required to return any
provisional fee payments which exceed the amount of the FDO’s final determination of
carned fee (which occurs at the conclusion of the Task Order period of performance) and
conversely the Contractor may be permitted to invoice for any underpayments of
provisional fee should this fee determination exceed the provisional fee payments. The
Government may use invoice deductions to offset any provisional fee overpayments.

e. At the end of each Interim Evaluation Period, the Contractor will be measured against the
evaluation and performance criteria and will be assigned a rating using the Award Fee
Calculation Methodology (Exhibit 2). This rating will be used to calculate any
provisional fee payments.

f. Ifthe CO has authorized provisional payments more frequently than annually, these
payments will be reconciled at the annual interim evaluation. If the payments exceed the
provisional fee determination for the annual interim evaluation period, the Contractor
may be required to provide a credit against future payment vouchers and/or refund any
difference. The CO may suspend or reduce provisional fee payments if the Government
determines that the performance and/or evaluation criteria are not being met.

The FDO’s determination that the Contractor has met the requirements for the provisional
payment of fee for any particular incentive during a particular interim evaluation period
has no bearing on whether the Contractor is actually entitled to earn any fee at the
conclusion of the Task Order. Provisional payment of fee is a separate and distinct
concept from earned fee. The determination as to the amount of fee earncd by the
Contractor is only made at the end of the Task Order’s period of performance by the
FDO. In some instances, for example, a Contractor could conceivably receive 100% of
possible provisional fee payments during the course of performance yet not carn any fee.
In that case, the Contractor would be required to return all provisional fee payments. The
Contractor could in other instances, for example, reccive 0% of possible provisional fee
payments; yet eventually earn the entire amount of available fec assuming all Task Order
and award fec requirements were met.

g. If the CO reduces fee in accordance with the Task Order Clause 1.230 entitled “DEAR
970.5215-3, Conditional Payment of Fec, Profit, or Incentives—Facility Management
Contracts (AUG 2009)” or other Task Order clauscs, the total available award fce pool
for the Task Order Period of Performance shall be decreased by the equivalent amount.
The amount of reduction under this clause shall not exceed any provisional fee paid or

Pacce 8 of 26



Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant Deactivation
Task Order No. DE-DT0007774
Attachment J-11 - Award Fee Plan

provisional amounts of fee determined otherwise payable in the interim evaluation

period.

7. AWARD FEE PROCESS

a. PTE Actions

D

2)

PTE(s) will continually monitor and evaluate the specific elements of the
Contractor’s Quality and Effectiveness Categories of Performance that are within
their purview using the criteria contained in Exhibit 3, Individual Project Team
Evaluator (PTE) Worksheet. Evaluating performance will include, but not be
limited to, the regular interface and monitoring of the Contractor and the review
of the provided services and work products submitted to DOE by the Contractor.
PTE(s) will document their evaluation of the Contractor on a quarterly basis.

The PTE will review and evaluate, as applicable, evaluation criteria in Exhibit 3
to determine the performance level of the Contractor. If the Contractor’s
performance negatively impacts ES&H or the safeguarding of restricted data
pursuant to the Task Order, the PTE shall notify the Site Lead and the CO. At the
end of each quarter the PTE will submit Exhibit 3 including their adjectival rating
of the Contractor to the TL.

b. Technical Lead’s Actions

1)

2)

3)

4)

The TL will independently assess the Contractor’s performance in accordance
with Exhibit 3 and will also select an adjectival rating for each of the Quality and
Effectiveness Category of Performance items based on his/her personal
observations of performance.

The TL will evaluate each PBI and any applicablc sub-clements to determine the
Pass/Fail rating and the extent to which the requirements of any sub-element have
been met. Based on this assessment, the TL will recommend full payment of fee
or partial proportional payment based on individual sub-element completion.

The TL will use Exhibit 4, Adjectival Rating Summary Tables, to record the
PTE’s adjectival rating for the quarter and the TL’s adjectival rating. The TL is
not permitted to change the PTE’s adjectival rating. Should the TL’s rating differ
significantly from that of the PTEs’, the T1. shall ensure that the rationale is fully
documented and provided to the PEB.

The TL notifies PEB members and any advisors of the date and time of the PEB
meetings in accordance with the schedule established by the PEB chair.
Additionally, the TL notifies the Contractor of the date and time of PEB meetings
and advises the Contractor of when and how (written, oral, or both) it will be
permitted to address the PEB as determined by the PEB chair. Generally, the
Contractor will be given the opportunity to provide written materials (limited to

Page 9 of 26



c.

d.

Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant Deactivation
Task Order No. DE-DT0007774
Attachment J-11 - Award Fee Plan

no more than 20 pages) and make an oral presentation of up to 45 minutes. The
presentation material should be provided one week in advance of the PEB
meeting and should be in the form of a self-assessment measured against each of
the four Quality and Effectiveness Categories of Performance and the PBIs. Prior
to the PEB meeting, the TL will provide the PEB members with a page-numbered
binder to include, at a minimum, the input for the fiscal year from the PTE
members, evaluation report, the forms required to be filled out during the
evaluation meeting, and the Contractor’s award fee presentation.

PEB Actions

1Y)

2)

3)

4)

5)

In general, the PEB Chair will meet quarterly with the Contractor (the first
through third quarters) to discuss PTE and TL ratings. This enables the
Contractor to take corrective actions prior to the next evaluation period should
performance or cost issues arise.

The DOE Site Lead, Paducah will chair the PEB. The PEB chair will establish
dates, times, and places for the PEB meeting and notify the TL, who is
responsible for notifying members, advisors, and the Contractor. The chair will
schedule the PEB meeting to ensure the PEB’s recommended fee is presented to
the FDO within 30 days following the close of the evaluation period.

PEB members will consider all information from the following sources in
determining their award fee recommendation to the FDO:

a) Evaluations submitted by the PTEs and TL (for Quality and Effectiveness
Categories of Performance and pass/fail determination with respect to
each PBI). The chair may require oral briefings by the PTE.

b) Evaluations pertaining to the pass/fail determination of DART and TRC
and cost overruns.

¢) Contractor’s written and/or oral self-assessment of performance.

Using Exhibit 4, each member of the PEB will provide their adjectival rating to
the Chair. The chair will collect tacilitate discussion amongst the members in
order to rcach consensus on the ratings. Once the PEB has reached consensus on
the rating results, the chair will forward a fee recommendation to the FDO, in
accordance with the requirements of this plan.

If consensus cannot be reached, the chair will present the majority opinion as well
as the differing opinion to the FDO for consideration in their determination of
provisional or earncd award fee.

FDO’s Actions

1) The FDO approves the PEB members recommended by the chair.

Page 10 026



Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant Deactivation
Task Order No. DE-DT0007774
Attachment J-11 - Award Fee Plan

2) The FDO determines the award fee amount based upon the information furnished
by the PEB. This fee determination will be provisional (if executed during the
annual review periods), or earned (if made at the conclusion of the Task Order).

Note: The award fee amount, provisional and earned, indicated by the use of the
Award Fee Conversion Chart is a guide to the FDO. Use of the Award Fee
Conversion Chart does not remove the element of judgment from the award fee
process.

1) The CO will prepare a letter for the FDO’s signature notifying the Contractor of
the amount of fee to be paid to the Contractor, both provisional and earned award
fee.

2) The CO will unilaterally modify the Task Order to reflect the FDO’s
determination of award fee.

3) In accordance with Head of Contracting Activity, Office of Environmental
Management Directive, (EM HCA Directive 2.6, dated June 11, 2012), the CO
will post on the local Portsmouth/Paducah Project Office website (a) the executed
modification, (b) one-page scorecard, (¢) Award Fee Determination Letter, and
(d) Performance Evaluation Report.

Page 11 0l 26



Performs

Fee Determining Official;

Acting Manager, PPPO Lexington

Following are PEB members and advisors:

Site Lead, Paducah (Chair)

Deputy Manager, PPPO Lexington

Lead Contracting Official, PPPO Lexington
Federal Project Director

*Contracting Officer

*Technical Lead

* Attorney Advisor

*Project Team Evaluators!

*Advisors Only - Non-Voting Participants

e Evaluation Board Mem

Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant Deactivation
Task Order No. DE-DT0007774
Attachment J-11 - Award Fee Plan

Exhibit 1

rs and Advisors

Robert E. Edwards, 111

Jennifer Woodard
Robert E. Edwards, 111
Robert Swett

Jennifer Woodard
Marcia Fultz

Tracey Duncan

Jason Sherman

Russell McCallister, Quality Assurance
Mark Allen, Security

Robert Smith, Public Affairs

James Woods, IT

Tom Hines, Nuclear Safety

Dave Dollins, Groundwater Federal Project Director

James Johnson, Utility Optimization, GFS&I1 &
DUF6

Deborah Kerner, Program Analyst
April Ladd, General Engineer

Page 12 of 26



Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plani Deactivation
Task Order No. DE-DT0007774
Attachment J-11 - Award Fee Plan

I'The PEB Chair may add, remove or replace additional PTEs throughout the Task Order period
of performance, as appropriate.

Page 13 of 26



97 30 €1 98ed

o) 1SUreSe paINsesll pue pauLap Se 91859153¢e
sy Ut IapIQ Jse] 2y Jo syueuaImbai soueunopad (B0}
PUB ‘2[nPoyos 1502 [[BISAO JOUI SeY I0398TU0))

%0¢
URY [, 19J8910) ON

AYOLOVASILYS

‘pouad TonEN[BAD 99]-PIBME 9}

103 tred 99]-pIeme 31} Ul BLI3)LIO Y} JSUIESE PAINSEaUl pUe paULop
se 91832138e oy Ul I9pIQ) JSE.L oY} Jo sjuswaImbai soueuIoftad
[BOIUYO2) PUR ‘D[NPIYDS IS0 [[BISAO J9UI SEY PUE BLISILIO 93]
-pIEME JUROJTUSIS 9} JO SWIOS PIPIIOXS SBY 10}0BJUOD

%SL-%I1S

aooo

‘poriad UoTjen[BAS 93J-pIeAmE U}

10} ue[d 39]-pIeME O} UT BLIDILIO 3y} JSUIRSE PIMSEIW PUEB PULop
se 21880138® o Ul I5pIQ) Sk L oY} Jo sjusweImbal soueuLopiad
[eOTULO3) PUE ‘2[UPaYDS 9S00 [[BIFAO 19U SBY PUB BLIDILID 93]
-pIeme JUBOGIUSIS 91} JO AUBTL PIPIIVXa SBY JOJ0B[UOD)

%06-%9L

_
do09 AYIA

-pouad uoneniead

29]-pIeme a1 10y ue[d 59]-preme U} Ul BLISILIO S} JSUIESE PIINsean
puE paulyap se jeda13de

SY1 UL 19pIQ) XSt L oY1 Jo sjuowaimbai souewopiad [eo1uyos) pue
“2[NPaYDS SO0 [[2ISA0 1 SBY PUR BLIDJLIO 99)-PIBME JUBDLIUSIS

1[} JO [[® ISOWI[E IO [[e PePaadXa SBY 10}0BLU0))

%001-%16

_
_
_
INATTIOXA

NOLLINIZHA

ONILLVY TVALLDArdy |

ATIVL ONLLVY Hdd AUdVAY

SIAIIUIIU] Pasey] IUEIII0]19g PUE SUOCIIE[NIE,) 99,] PABAMY 'LIEL ) UOISIOAUO,) 39 PABMY 9[(E ] SUNTY 32 PIEMY

ue[d 994 pIemy - [[-[ JUSWYIRYY
¥LLLOO0LT-IQ "ON I9PIQ el
$931A19S UOTBANIORS(] TUR]J UOISTYII(] SnOaseL) yeonped

z NqIgxg



97 jo ¢1 98ed

-porrod TorenjeAs 99]-preme oY} 0] Uefd 99-preme

o) UI RLSILIO oY) JSUreSe POINSEIW PUe pauyop se Jjeso1sde

1) UL JOPIQ JSEL S JO siuetmerinbal sowewiojisd [eorumos) pue
‘2|npetos 1S00 [[BISAO 139U 0] p2[re] Sel] I010enuoy)

%0

AJOLDVASILVSN

‘pouad uonen[eA
23]-pIeme o1 107 ueid 99]-pIEemE Y} Ul BLISJLIO

ueld 20 PIEAY - [ [-[ MWSUIGIENY
$LLLO00IA-A "ON °PIO HSeL
S3OIAISS UONRATORA(] JUE]J UOISTYJL(] SNOaSEL) Yeonped

T HqIp



Exhibit 2

Award Fee C :
Performance Based Incentives

Paducah Gascous Diffusion Plant Deactivation Services
Task Order No. DE-DT0007774
Attachment J-11 - Award Fee Plan

nversion Char | Fee Caleulations and

AWARD FEE CONVERSION € T
ADJECTIVAL RATING EVALUATION PERCENTAGE
POINTS (OVERALL OF AWARD
WEIGHTED RESULT) FEE
EXCELLENT 23-25 91 to 100%
VERY GOOD 19-22 76 to 90%
GOOD 14-18 51 to 75%
: SATISFACTORY 8-13 No Greater Than
50%
UNSATISFACTORY 0-7 0%
QUALITY AND EFFECTIVENESS CATEGORIES OF Weightings
PERFORMANCE
1. Quality and Effectiveness of Documents and Associated Support 20%
2. Quality and Effectiveness of Environment, Safety, Health and 35%
Quality Assurance
3. Quality and Effectiveness of Program/Project Support (Reference 25%
Section C.1.2.2 of the Task Order)
4. Quality and Effectiveness of Program/Project Manzzgement (to 20%
include change management ensure the performance baseline
remains aligned with the Task Order scope, cost and schedule)

PERFORMANCE BASED INCENTIVES

Pcrcentage of Available PBI
Fee

1. Facility Deactivation & Stabilization

2. Utilily and Laboratow O};timization
3. Surveillance and Maintenance Tasks

4. Environmental Remediation

Interim Evaluation Period 3
(August 1, 2016 — July 22,2017)

40%

15%

30%

15%

Page 15 ol 26



Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant Deactivation Services
Task Order No. DE-DT0007774
Exhibit 2 Attachment J-11 - Award Fee Plan

Interim Evaluation Period 3
(August 1,2016 — July 22, 2017)

Facility Deactivation & Stabilization (40% of total PBI fee)

a) Complete asbestos sampling and abatement with the exception of the transite walls, dip
sump, bricks, inaccessible areas above areas 2 and 19 by July 15,2017, (15% of Facility
Deactivation and Stabilization fee)

b) Complete NCS characterization of entire building and completed NCSE/A revisions
require to support future deactivation in areas 9, 14 and pulverizer in area 12 by May 31,
2017. (15% of Facility Deactivation and Stabilization fee)

¢) Complete removal of floor level equipment and hazardous materials necessary to support
future demolition in areas 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12 (except pulverizer), 13 and area 19.
Rémove lube oil and airgap sprinklers (air gapping sprinklers assumes DOE approval) by
July 15,2017. This removal will not include utility piping and infrastructure mounted on
walls and in the overhéad that would be expected to be demolished with the building. All
waste generated 90 days before July 22, 2017 must be disposed offsite or in the onsite
landfill. (30% of Facility Deactivation and Stabilization fee)

d) Develop and implement the following measurement systems compliant with DOE Order
414.1C as specified in DOE/PPP0O/03-0235&D1 (QSNDA requirements) or in another
DOE/PPPO approved QSNDA System Document (40% of Facility Deactivation and
Stabilization fee):

i. (10% - January 31, 2017) Gamma NDA Method capable of establishing mass
control for large (i.e., greater than 14-inch inside diameter) non-interstage
equipment (non-ISE) as defined in NCSE 095.

i1, (10% - March 31, 2017) Passive Neutron NDA Method, based on NeuDetEf or
commonly accepted modeling software (e.g., MCNP), capable of making NCSE
095 and Gen-10/Gen-20 compliant quantifications.

iii. (10% - May 31, 2017) Passive Neutron drum/box counter using NeuDetEf or
commonly accepted modeling software (e.g., MCNP).

Completion for items i, ii and 1ii must be demonstrated for each measurement
system by fulfilling all of the following:

e Construction (or acquisition) and certification of measurement standards and
PPPO approved surrogates or alternate model validation methods required for
measurement system initial calibration, calibration confirmation, and calibration
verification, including third party data validation;

¢ Performing and passing a DOL Performance Demonstration Program (PDP) test
(or DOE approved alternative approach); and

e Successfully performing a field measurement using the QSNDA compliant
measurement system as cvidenced by a third party data validation.

v, (10% - December 31, 2016) Design through Certified for Construction (CTI°C’), a
Reconfigurable Shielded Passive Neutron System (RSPNS) structure capable of

Page 16 0ol 26



Paducah Gaseous Dillusion Plant Deactivation Services
Task Order No. DE-DT0007774
Exhibit 2 Attachment J-11 - Award Fee Plan

counting all major stage components except the Compressor in a C-337 000-stage
(Convertor, Control Valve, Major Connective Piping and Transitions, and B-
Balanced elbow).

V. (10% - June 30, 2017) Fabricate and assemble the RSPNS structure (without
detectors or electronic suite) including storage stand/frame and provide field
demonstration of deployment.

VL. Working Reference Material (WRM)
Construct and certify Working Reference Material (WRM) standards required for
measurement system initial calibration, calibration confirmation, calibration
verification, and performance demonstrations:

e (10% - December 31, 2016) 60 Psi-tube UFs gamma standards (29 at 1% and 31
at 4.9%) enrichment
e (10% - December 31, 2016) 50 Tacky Mat UO2F; gamma/neutron standards =
3% enrichment
o (10% - February 28, 2017) >700g U-235 of 9-inch tube style neutron standards >
4% enrichment
s (10% - April 30, 2017) >100g U-235 of 9-inch tube style neutron standards < 1%
enrichment
o (10% - June 30, 2017) All remaining WRM standards required for NDA at the
PGDP including:
o the balance of >700g U-235 of 9-inch tube style neutron standards < 1%
enrichment
o the four Tc-99 contaminated trap media drums governed by the FPDP NDA
Phase 5 Technical Guidance Document
o the four varied-matrix waste drums governed by the FPDP NDA Phase 2b
Technical Guidance Document

Utility and Laboratory Optimization (15% of total PBI fee)

Complete small cylinders processing of a minimum of 1,000 small cylinders from the current
inventory of 2,461 located in C-710. Processing will include completion of all disposition
aud disposal of associated wastes and empty cylinders. The work must be completed by July
15,2017, (100% of Utility and Laboratory Optimization fec)

Survcillance and Maintenance Tasks (30% of total PBI fee)

a) All deferred maintenance on industrial or radiological systems that arc related to or
support safety not specifically associated with facilities/systems undergoing active D&D
or being deactivated for future D&D is completed no later than July 1, 2017. Reference
letter FPAD-16-1398 for details of identified deferred maintenance. (25% of Surveillance
and Maintenance Tasks fee)

b) Radiological Control Arca:

1. Downposting of radiological arcas and removal of radiological signs. Review for

Page 17 0F 26



Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant Deactivation Services
Task Order No. DE-DT0007774
Exhibit 2 Attachment J-11 - Award Fee Plan

downposting must meet authorized limits. Review existing data for the following
areas to identify where radiological control signs (not directed required by
CERCLA or RCRA) can be removed.
i. All property outside the Limited Area, except roads and creeks. These areas
should be a MARSSIM class 3.
ii. Creeks outside the Limited Area. This element is related to the signs that not
are covered by the Surface Water Operations and Maintenance Plan. These
areas should be a MARSSIM class 1 or 2.

All records for tracking of contamination areas must be updated with the
downposted areas. The data used for downposting shall be submitted to DOE
prior to downposting and the downposting performed after obtaining DOE’s
concurrence. The decision for removing the signs shall be in accordance with
DOE 0 458.1 using the MARSSIM process.

2. Small contamination areas (below 100 m?) that have radioactive contamination
within the top 6 inches shall have the radioactively contaminated soil removed,
such that the area can be downposted. DOE does not expect the entire 100 m?
removed unless necessary to allow for downposting, If the contamination is more
than 6 inches deep, the area is not expected to be addressed by this PBL. Evidence
that contamination is more than 6 inches deep will be required for each area not
downposted. All waste associated with this activity must be dispositioned.

3, Obtain approval to use the Authorized Limits for DOE Property Outside the Limited
Area to the soils inside the Limited Area. These areas should be a MARSSIM class
1.

All work related to items 1, 2 and 3 above, including waste disposal must be completed by
June 1, 2017. (50% of Surveillance and Maintenance Tasks fee)

¢) Complete installation of a roof drains associated with C-333, C-720 and C-337 by
January 31, 2017. (25% of Surveillance and Maintenance Tasks fee)

Environmental Remecdiation (15% of total PBI fee)

a) Complete installation of 7 transect wells for the Northeast Plume Optimization, including
waste disposal of all project waste associated with this scope by December 15, 2016. (40%
of Environmental Remcdiation Tasks fee)

b) Remove sludge and liguid from SWMU 27 for the SWMU 27 Time-Critical Remaval
Action and disposition all waste (treat and ship to disposal facility) and complete filling of
SWMU 27 with appropriate material by November 14, 2016. (60% of Surveillance and
Maintenance Tasks fee)

Quality and Effectiveness Categorics of Performance Award Fee Calculation Mecthodology:

Page 18 126



Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant Deactivation Services
Task Order No. DE-D10007774
Exhibit 2 Attachment J-11 - Award Fee Plan

1. Assign rating (0-25) for each Quality and Effectiveness Categories of Performance.
2. Multiply weighting percentage to each Categories of Performance to arrive at weighted result.
3. Add weighted results together to arrive at overall weighted result.

Example;

PTE Ratings:

Quality and Effectiveness of Documents and Support (20%) — 23 score

Quality and Effectiveness of Environment, Safety, Health & Quality Assurance (35%) — 25 score
Quality and Effectiveness of Program/Project Support (25%) — 24 score

Quality and Effectiveness of Program/Project Management (20%) — 20 score

Weighted Result: (23 x 20%) + (25 x 35%) + (24 x 25%) + (20 x 20 %) = 24.5
Overall Weighted Result: 24.5 rounds to 25.
Adjectival rating (Award Fee Conversion Chart): Excellent

Rounding Rule: .5 and above is rounded up to the next whole number.

Page 19 ot 26



97 30 07 98ed

[ N

AI0108J508S
POODARA |

"AQURIOIYYNY |BH2] S122W

PUE 21810008 S1 UONRIUAWNOOP {]€ 18yl PUE ‘PIje5 NI
J0/pue paySTy3y 258 JOC 01 sysu pue sioedu
o1821ens [euugled jeyl SuLnsus ‘O 01 Lolssiwgns
01 1011d *(S$1ALISI0 PUBR AIOIBINT21) UOURIUAWNDCN
[[B JO mataal [eS2] AJawn pue Aljenb 21moaxa

01 QJIf1qe $31 UO PSIEN[BAD 2Q (]I 1010BIUOD) 2] O

el

"~ KImoeyshes |

“aLun asuodsal SH21WITUIUL PUE ($120F 12410 pue

Arorerndad Jo jueuystduronde oy sajowold pue “sye201d |

Aore|nSar o) $9A01dW SUIPURISIOPUN X3OUBLLD
“3'2) §SOULATINSYD "asU0dsa1 JO AILIB|D PUR ADRINADE
1eTLOR] pUR [EOIUGDA) aprjoul Ji[enb jO s210sealy
"SUCUBOIJIPOW PUE *$|ENIWSUEL] uad "$uatunde)

AJ07R[NT21 UC PaAledal SIUSWIUIOY Q1 sasuodsal sepa|aul |
i ~Epoen sy Auted 12410 AU pUB SIOP[OUBNEIS $10USTE
DA meEwE JO Woly sarunbur 01 asuodsal Jo ssauiau
W JOSROXTE| pue A)enb 21 UO pRjRn[RAS BQ [ JOIDBNUOY Y] |

INTNSSASSY FONVINIOIIAd NO STION

UOISIASI 1O Y
-zl [ewruiwt sesinbal pue siuswaimbal Axo1enEai 8
‘ssou212]diios *ADBINIOE [RMIOR) DUE [B2IUYDR) 2PN | DUl
Aneab Jo saInses]a] s91qrIaANSp pue supjd 1080
pue ‘suodar 11zmpunol’ Ajzeirenb pue Sunriado

se yons suodal pIEpURS [SUOLRIYIPOW pUR S[EIIIUWIgNY
munad {S[eNTwIqnsS pue SIUSWMO0P YY) JO $82Ul 9l
pue Afenb 513 (U0 PRIEN[BAR 3¢ [[lav J0IDBLHUOY) 2] 't

VRIFIED NOLLVTV AL

(%602 11oddng pajeroossy
PUE SYUIWNOO( JO SSAUIANIYT PuE Aend [

(ONILHOTIM NOILVITVAH)
22UBULIOLI3 JO A1052)B)) §S3U2A1)I94H pue Aijeul)

sawe N Jojenjead wea ] Jrafoad

ue[d 52 PrEAY - [ ][ JUSUIYOENY

$LLLOOOLA-IA "ON P10 MSEL
S30IAISG UOUBANORS(T JUB]J UOISTJI(] SNOISEL) YRONPEJ

JOOUSHA0AA JOJEN[EAT] WIEa 700101 [ENPIAIPT]

£ 1q1yxg



97 Jo 17 #8ed

"SJUSWANNDAT A101B|NFal

pue ZO(I 1sUIESe 2oueuUopad PalEnsuOWap pus
‘DWHST S2UBYUS PUE J2oul 01 sadnoeld pue siuriFoid

Jo uoneyuswsiduwil pue uAWAO[aAIP ‘SPIEPURIS PUE
SISPIQ ‘SO0 FO(T UMM 22UBULIOJUOD USNLLY §3pn|otll
uoneiusardun pue uoneatjdde yons jo 20uapLay
‘saanenut Suruue]d Y10a pue ‘v ‘suoneizd()

J0 J01pUOY) ‘UONEZIWNUIW JISEA JUSUISTRURLY
LouaSiows ‘Gurddiys asem *K1ages sea[onu “(A1Unaag
-13q47) sapnjour) Ajrnoes ‘A1ajes jeLasnpui ‘ucnoioad
[elusuUIUOIIAUR ‘Uons2301d [BOIS0[OTPRI JUSWIATBUR]Y
£323eS PajRISaIU] 01 PAAUWI[ 10U INQ SUIPA[IUL "SUOYR puE
sweiford omioads pue s2doos N1om olul sjuswWRIInbal
pue sajdioutrd w2 HST Jo uonetodiodur pue
uoneorjdde 1oy} uO pAEN[EAD 8¢ [|I4 J0YORIUCD YL Q¢

"uoistAL
10 310-31 [RULIUTW $21Mbal pue siustualinbal 101805 ;
S190WI ‘$$9U232[dWos "A2BINDDE [BTYORJ PUR |EIIUL23]
apnjout L1ifenb 0 seinseRy g WAL UL pAst] suieitoad
o) voddns pue 1waweduir 01 paredard siuawnIop

‘01 pajtw] 10u Inq ‘Suipnpoul “sweiSold Y OWHSY
Fuiuresos sarapaooad pue ‘supid ‘sarrjod 1oy

J0 Apenb auy) uo paren[EAS 2 ([lA\ I0FOBIUC D) I BT

VIYALRO NOILVII IV AZ

(%S%) (vO®HST)
dJURINSSY Aljen) pue ‘yjeay ‘K13jes
QUILUOJIALLG  JO $SAUIALAYYH puk Ayend) 7

(ONILHOIIM NOLLVTYAH)
a3uBUWLIO)Iag Jo £105338)) ssauaAnd3yyy pue Ajeny

roweN (FLd) 10ienfeaq wea ], 12foag

UE|d 93] pIeAmY - [ - JUeWyoeyy
¥LLL000LA-TQ "ON PIO HSeL
S301AIOG TOTJEANOBI(] JUE[J UOISTIJI(] SNOISEL) [eonped

€ 1qryxg



97 J0 77 2824

"g3882001d

5mso}2 [euwro} pue ‘Guipodal ‘sasA(eue pawiws|
SUOSS9]/25MES J00I pue ‘Sutpuan ‘Jumnjoel jJo Adenbape
pUe Joutrew 1) Suipn[oul AJUSOLIP 2U] JO 22UILNDI

jusaasd 03 saroUSIoIJap 0 asuodsal J19y) JO $SeUYINoIoY)

31 UO PaIBN[BAD 3 OS|¥ [l 10)0enu0) “wesdoid

SIAISI 91 UMM SIIOUSIDYSP 2A[0$31 pue prodal 11091100

10 Juaaaid ‘a8euewl ‘AJLIuap! Ajpuin pue A[PAN034J2

03 KJI[Iqe JI8U) UO PAIBN(BAS 2 [[Lw J0)0BHUOD SYL 2°T |

UR[d 99 pIemy - [ [-f WeUNIENY
PLLLO0OLA-IC "ON 19PI0O JSEL
$O0IAISG UOTJRATISRS(] 1UR]J TOISNIJI(] ST02sED) [eonped

€ 1qryxyq



97 JO £7 38eg

‘SI2p[OYaNEIS 218 DL I
sa13a1ens UonEsIUIIWLOD JO ucheusws[dulr aanve-oid
o3 pue suoyuiuasard pue S[ELIAIEWL SULoLI] JO AJBIN0YE
[B57Uy03) puE AJLIg[d U1 9pROUI {[IM 30UaplaT wEiFoid
suonyeras argnd st Jo uonejuRwae|durt JO SS2UIULL puE

SSOUIATIIIIID 21 UC PAIBN|BAD 2 {[1A 10J0BIILOT) &

"S1500 20MPAI 10 9ZIWIUIW 01 $2ALRIHUI PAIRISUQIRD
2pN-OUL [[14 2DUSPIAT “SDOIALSS JUSWITRURL UOLRULIONL
pue sysel (04U 109(01d "SROIAIIS SATLENSIUIUDE
‘S321A10S SULILIUISUQ GALIZD]]A PUE 1USID1}2 S2PIAOL] O'¢

JuaUA0IdWL 10] SBAIE PUB SEUIAES
102 9[qISBa] PUB ONSTESL BUIAINUAP] "ANURIDIID UDISSLU
12p3Q st L 2y uoddns SUOLEZIUEEIO [BUCHIUN] q'{

:914EN A0

2d025 YI0M L[} IiAr PIIBIOOSSE $1800 TLIINPa

pUE SUZIWITUIW PUE ‘INPSYDS H10M 31} Butoueua

104 -01 SWZILIULL ‘S)uatraimbar upiFoid Juipaasxa
puE SUN2aW ‘SPIBP NP JUNIIUL IPA[IUL {)im I3UIPIA]
*1a310) ST S IO 777D UONISS Ul paynuapt se 30O o
p=praoid noddns Jo Aijenb pue syauljaw "SSIURAIIR])S
2171 UO PRIBN[BAR 3G |[IM I0I0BHUC) Y] ¥'¢

Xog

VI LD NOLLVYIVAH

(%%S§2) 110ddng
193f01g/wead01d Jo ssauaanayd pue Oiend ¢

(ONILHOIIAM NOILVNTVAZ)
22UBLLINGIR4 JO £105a18)) $SAUIANIRYY PUE A)1[en()

:owe) (F1d) 1oienieag wea ] 133(01g

e[ 534 PIEAY - [1-[ NISWYOENY

#LLLOOOLA-FA "ON 49PIQ FSEL
SOOTATOS TONRATIORI(] JUB[J UOISTIL(] SN0ASED) Yeonped

€ Nquyxg



97 30 pT 98ed

TR2DLAURY 2833

qustue[diur 03 $1509 JO UQHONPAT Ul X)OSAL YDUM g [ D)
UON02S PUE (G-[ WSWYIENY ) XLIBJA SIUAUIIMbIY
20BISIUY 31 UI PIQUIISIP SE §3DIAILS papiaosd

2014108 Juawa]dun pue poddns 01 s101080U0D NS L2YIO
10 1010BIIUOY) IMIDNLNSBLU] 212 Yilm UCHBUIPIOOD 1O
SSQUDATIORJJ2 2UI UOC PIIEN[BAS 3q [[IM 1010B1HUOD 3U] O f

“SUINSAS pue §]00) Jurodsiizalord pue
weidoxd Jo s$aULAN02Y)9 AY) PUE ‘aurjaseq pascidde oy
1sureSe sougunio)ted smues 192/o1d pue weasold 215:00ds

DUE [[212A0 UO PHIBN[BAS 3 ([l JOIOBNUOY) 4 [ Q'Y

‘sjesodoid ajgenipne pue ‘areinooe ‘Kfpun ywgns o1
AI[1QE $) UO PAIRN[BAS 99 [[LM I010BIUOD) 3Y) UCIIPPE
uf JuswsSeurw pue sassaserd aSueyd sulasey pug

suznoaford DyF JO A0RINDOR &) SAPN|OUL SN [ PALICUR)
pUe payoRn 218 $1500 pue ‘pafzusiu sie s10aloxd pue
sweifold Aoy uO PAIBNIBAD 24 |} JOI0BIUOD) 2| &'+

£1-8

ANOIOVASILYS

xoqg
areudorddy yosyD

VIALRIO NOLLY 1TV AL

(%070

I2pIQ) NS AU} s PAUSI[R SUIBWR) g7 {In4 2Y)
Suunsu? JusweSeurw 25ULYD SPN[OUL O ) IUAMWATRUY Y

3001 J/ueaBo.ad Jo sSAUAYIJYT put Lend p

(3[MPaYos pUE (23] JO FAISN[IX2) 1SO3 PRIBUINSS "2d0dy |

(ONIIHOITM NOILVNTVAT)
2UBUIIOJIAJ JO A105318)) §S2U3A1302)F put A)en

:dweN (A.Ld) 103enjeaq wes |, 1230

ue[d 934 premy - [ ]-[ JUSIGOENY

PLLLOOOLA-AA ON 1PpIO JSEL
$20IAISS UONBATIORD(] JUR]J UOISTFI(] SO9SEL) Jeonped

€ nqryxg



97 3o 57 28eg

"3)18 Y] W0l U Suraowal A(fedatsAyd

Azoiesneg pue seumew pue juswdinbs 3y Jo diysieumo Sunyel

). OOV J Se Paulap STISSUBL] “OMDVJ ©1 POLIJSURD

s[eusyewl pue Juawdinba Jo SUWNJOA [[BIRAO PUR SWRIL
JO I2qIINI 2} U0 PAEN[BAD 39 [[Ia I010BNUO) Y] §'f

"saurjaseq paaocidde 1iim

JUSISISUOD JOUURW 2ATD2]ID 180 1SOUL UT SYSBI ULIOHSd

03 AJI[IqQE 31 JO AoEnbape pur ssauljaull "$SAUAALI3]JD
2U1 UO POTEN|BAS 2 [[IM JOIOBLUOD Y] 3'p

‘sueneziondo

A1un pue SUOHBIYIPOW A[108] JO $SAUIALDDY S pue
Anenb ay) sopnyout stg] (SU 20 SNPaY2s 1500} O
o s3uraes 3|qriue) Ut 1Nsas Yorya saAneniul Junuasasd
pae Surdoj2Aap UO PRIEN[BAS 3Q [[IM 1010RIUD) Y[ Pt

e[ 29 PIBAY - [ [ JUSTIOENY ¢ 1quyxgy

YLLLOOOLA-IA "ON I9pI0 SeL ;
SIVIAISG UOTIEATIOES(] JUE[J UOISOIJI(J SNO9SEL) qeonped



97 30 97 95eJ

AOJONDAT [O 2UDA] L1ISU]

L0IONDAT [0 FUWDN; 1I2SU]

QDDA [0 DIUDN 112SU]

HOTONDAT fO JUIDN LL2SU]

LOJVNIVAT O 2IUDN 119SU]

HAOIDIIDAT] JO 2UUDN J19SU]

EENLiE) Y

—r

detfen

DUEBWI0JID]
mo ma:omﬁwu mmun?s uo.mm pue .r:_a:o

2

oo

ue[q 99 pIemMY - [ [-[ JUSUIYDOENY
FLLLOOOLA-AA "ON T9PIQO sEL
SOOIAIOS UONEBATIORS(T JUR[J UCISNIJI(] SNOISE) qeonped

PuaT (U3 L
wﬂomﬁw.u mmuﬁ?auuhm pue gend)




